Public Document Pack

>
R
% e/
Tt Vo ‘C}», >

3 s}

North East
Derbyshire

District Council

Scan this QR code

to see the meetings
streamed by the Council
5 J

Contact: Damon Stanton

Tel: 01246 217011
Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
Date: Thursday, 3 February 2022

To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee

Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 11
February 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.

Yours sincerely

~oval S@A‘@Qg

Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer

Members of the Committee

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Pam Windley
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor Tony Lacey
Councillor Barry Lewis Councillor Jeff Lilley

Councillor Kevin Tait
Councillor Philip Wheelhouse

For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton 01246
217011

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable

Page 1


mailto:damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk

10

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the
appropriate time.

Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 4 - 9)

To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the
Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December 2021.

Scrutiny Review - Potential 'Out of Hours' Service

Interviews

1.30 pm — Heather Summers & Lucy Gebbie (Rykneld Homes Ltd)
2.00 pm — Julian Hawley (Planning Enforcement)

Previous Scrutiny Review (Pages 10 - 46)

To consider progress against the Action Plan — Scrutiny Review into Residential
Parking — from the Director of Growth & Economic Development.

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. Please note, the most up-
to- date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via the following
link:-

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1

Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 47 - 51)

To consider the Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny Committee
2021/2022.

Additional Urgent Items (if any)

To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as a matter of urgency.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday,
1 April 2022 at 1.30 pm.

Venue for Next Meeting

To determine whether the next meeting be held formally (in person) at Mill Lane
or informally via virtual conference call.

Page 2


https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1

We speak your language
Polish

Mowimy Twoim jezykiem
Romanian

% North East
Derbyshire

Urdu _ .

ox e b)) Sl a

Vorbim limba dumneavoastra

#. District Council
Chinese

>
RINSIRIRENIES
If you require this agenda in large print or another format
please call us on 01246 217753 Text No: 07800 00 24 25

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate in or access the meeting
please contact the Governance Team at least 72 hours before the meeting starts.

Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2021

Present:

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair)
Councillor Barry Lewis (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Lilian Deighton
Councillor Tony Lacey Councillor Jeff Lilley
Councillor Philip Wheelhouse Councillor Pam Windley

Also Present:

C Cupit Deputy Leader of the Council

S Brunt Joint Head Of Service - Streetscene
M Finn Environmental Health Manager

D Stanton Governance Officer

A Bond Governance Officer

CSC/ Apologies for Absence
39/2
1-22  There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.

CSC/ Declarations of Interest

40/2

1-22 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting
at the appropriate time.

There were no Declarations of Interest.

CSC/ Minutes of Last Meeting

41/2

1-22 RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 12 November 2021 were approved and signed as a correct
record by the Chair.

CSC/ Consideration of documentation

42/2

1-22 Members considered the responses that had been received from their
guestions regarding domestic bonfires and domestic smoke incidents.

Committee requested a full update on these figures, including clarification on
what items could and could not be burned, as well as an update on
restrictions that had been put in place as a result of the Pandemic.

RESOLVED - The documentation was noted.

1 Page 4



CSC/
43/2
1-22

Interviews

Members conducted a series of interviews with Heads of Service to ascertain
if there was a need for an out of hour’s service and how this might work
throughout the District.

Interview One with the Joint Head of Streetscene

(1) |Is there a need for an out of hour’s service?

The Joint Head of Streetscene informed Members that there was currently not
a great deal of demand for an out of hours service, and that there was a low
frequency of calls to deal with.

The Committee heard that arrangements were already in place for
emergencies such as flooding and drug paraphernalia where staff would be
paid overtime on an ad-hoc basis.

(2) How might an out of hours service work?

The Officer informed Members that how an out of hours service might function
would depend on what the service was designed to achieve and the subject
matter of the complaints.

(3) How would a service at NED compare with the CAN Rangers BDC?

Committee heard that this would depend on the demand placed on the service
and the availability of resources. The possibility of a north/south split across
the District was raised.

(4) What would be the costs of implementation?

The Officer informed Committee that this would depend on the volume of work
carried out by the service, the level of demand and the resources necessary
to complete the work.

(5) How would staffing provisions work?

The Officer stressed that this would depend on the required resource for the
potential service. Currently at Streetscene the service relied on the goodwill of
staff to be available for emergency callouts, and that there was a flexibility
clause in their contracts.

Members heard that there were no standby payment mechanisms in place as
this had been removed from the staff pay agreements in 2009.

(6) What would be the barriers to success?

The need for a local pay agreement due to the lack of a standby or callout
payment arrangement being in place. Also the costs and remits of the service.

2 Page 5



(7) If you was considering an out of hours service, what criteria would you
look at? How would you benchmark this with other authorities?

The Officer stated that this could be done by comparing with other Derbyshire
authorities such as Bolsover District Council.

Members noted that the Association of Public Excellence could be used to aid
with benchmarking.

(8) Have you any other opinions on a potential out of hours service?

The Officer questioned whether the District would want their own service, or to
work in partnership with another authority, or to utilise a service already in
place from an external provider.

Members discussed the interview at length and questioned what out of hours
service requests had been dealt with in the past and who decides how
urgently a situation would be dealt with.

The Officer informed Members that fallen trees that presented a risk to person
and property, drug paraphernalia and flooding had been urgently dealt with in
the past. He stated that either himself or the Joint Streetscence and Waste
Services Manager were contactable at all times and would make a decision
about whether to intervene at that time or the next day.

Members enquired as to how many call outs for the service had been out of
hours and heard that in the previous three months there had not been any.
Members also heard that although the service operated largely on an informal
basis, they were able to manage the number of issues well.

Interview Two with the Service Manager for Environmental Health

(1) Is there a need for an out of hour’s service?

Committee heard that the need for an out of hours service would depend on
what the Council wanted to achieve and the nature of the service itself. There
was not a great need for an out of hours service to deal with issues such as
noise nuisance or fly tipping as there was generally a low frequency of calls
and that this was working well within the current system.

But an out of hours service to handle anti-social behaviour across towns
within the District that had a community focus may be of some benefit.

(2) How might an out of hours service work?

The Officer suggested that a neighbourhood warden approach focussed on
major towns within the District could work. This service could deal with anti-
social behaviour and would work well under a 10 hour shift bases of four days
working and four days non-working.

He also suggested that Environmental Health could be a successful out of
hours service used to observe and witness at the time of complaint.

3 Page 6



(3) How would a service at NED compare with the CAN Rangers BDC?

It was suggested that a potential service offered by NED would differ from the
CAN Rangers at BDC as it would have a much more limited and targeted
focus.

(4) What would be the costs of implementation?

The Officer estimated that an out of hours service based around anti-social
behaviour would have a minimum cost of £250,000 per annum.

An Environmental Health out of hours service would have an estimate cost of
£50,000 to £60,000 per annum. This estimate was based on the basic level of
overtime on a basic officer grade.

(5) How would staffing provisions work?

The Officer suggested that staffing provision could work with a shift basis or
with a focused approach on peak times such as weekends and bank holidays.
Consideration could also be given to a shared service.

(6) What would be the barriers to success?

Members heard that it would potentially be difficult to encourage staff to
undertake these later shifts.

Out of Hours work within Environmental Health was included in contractual
arrangements with employees but the need for out of hours work was limited.

It would be important to ensure that the remuneration was appropriate for the
work in order to ensure staff uptake.

(7) If you was considering an out of hours service, what criteria would you
look at? How would you benchmark this with other authorities?

The Officer informed Members that other local authorities such as Rotherham
had cut back their out of hours service due to a lack of work for them to
complete. This would suggest that the Council wouldn’t need a large service
but instead a smaller and more focussed service would be preferable.

(8) Have you any other opinions on a potential out of hours service?

Members discussed the interview at length and questioned if appropriate
provision was in place to decide whether immediate action should be taken in
relation to a complaint.

The Officer informed Members that due to the nature of the work and legal

processes, immediate action was rarely necessary or appropriate but
provision was in place should it be necessary.

4 Page 7



Members also heard that there was only a small number of out of hours call
outs. These included programmed work such as food inspections conducted
by environmental health officers.

Interview Three with the Portfolio holder for Environmental Services

(1) Is there a need for an out of hour’s service?

The Portfolio Holder informed Committee that they had been pushing for this
service as issues were often raised with them out of hours and constituents
had requested this service.

(2) How might an out of hours service work?

Members heard that the service could deal with low level anti-social behaviour
such as fly tipping and community safety issues.

(3) How would a service at NED compare with the CAN Rangers BDC?

NEDDC would not need a service as all-encompassing or detailed as the CAN
Rangers at BDC. Instead a more clear and focussed service would be
required.

(4) What would be the costs of implementation?

Members heard that part of the service could be funded through the HRA if
the service had a responsibility for anti-social behaviour. However, the Deputy
Leader commented that she would rather it focused on community safety
issues such as fly tipping, parking and planning enforcement. The source of
funding would be up for debate.

(5) How would staffing provisions work?

The Portfolio Holder suggested that a specific full time employed position was
not required. Instead existing resources could be diverted or the Council could
make use of an external provider.

(6) What would be the barriers to success?

Committee heard that a barrier to success would be setting a clear remit for
the service. A clear remit would enable appropriate training to be put in place
and prevent employees from being put at risk.

(7) If you was considering an out of hours service, what criteria would you
look at? How would you benchmark this with other authorities?

The Portfolio Holder suggested that research they had undertaken had shown
that not many other authorities currently had an out of hours service. As such
it would be prudent to start with a small trial service.

5 Page 8



CSC/
44/2
1-22

CSC/
45/2
1-22

CSC/
46/2
1-22

CSC/
47/2
1-22

CSC/
48/2
1-22

(8) Have you any other opinions on a potential out of hours service?

The Portfolio Holder told Members that it was important for this to be fully
analysed.

Members discussed the interview at length. In particular, Committee
guestioned what an out of hours service could achieve in areas such as
parking, and whether the creation of an additional role was necessary in order
for the Council to offer this service.

The Portfolio Holder suggested that the service would sit within a current team
and would undertake a more proactive role in areas such as education,
evidence gathering and community safety.

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

RESOLVED - That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.

Scrutiny Work Programme

Committee agreed that they would like to interview officers from Rykneld
Homes and Planning Enforcement at the next meeting as part of their Scrutiny
Review.

RESOLVED - That the Work Programme be noted.

Additional Urgent Items (if any)

There were no additional urgent items.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will take place on
Friday 11 February at 1:30pm.

Venue for Next Meeting

Committee agreed that they would meet in person if possible but would wait
until a later date to make a final decision so as to keep in line with the current
situation and Government regulations and advice.

6 Page 9



Agenda Iltem 5

North East Derbyshire District Council

Cabinet
27th January 2022

Scrutiny Action Plan and Parking Strategy - Phase 1

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and Communications,
Councillor A Powell

Classification: This report is public
Report By: Gill Callingham

Contact Officer:  Gill Callingham/Victoria Vernon

PURPOSE / SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to detail the response of the Lead Officer to the findings
of the Scrutiny report on Residential Parking and to agree the schemes for phase 1
of the programme for provision of estate parking.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Consider and note the response of the Lead Officer, Senior Engineer - Property
Services to the findings of the Scrutiny report on Residential Parking (Appendix
1).

2. Consider and note t

Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Jeff Lilley Councillor Pam Windley 
 
Also Present: 
    
L Gebbie 
H Summers 
J Hawley 
D Stanton 

 
Head of Corporate Services – Rykneld Homes Ltd 
Head of Neighbourhoods – Rykneld Homes Ltd 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
Governance Officer 

A Bond Governance Officer 
 
CSC/
49/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Lewis and R Hall. 
 

CSC/
50/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CSC/
51/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 10 December 2021 were approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 
 

CSC/
52/2
1-22 

Scrutiny Review - Potential 'Out of Hours' Service 
 
Members conducted a series of interviews to ascertain if there was a need for 
an out of hours’ service and how this might work throughout the District.  
 
Interview One with the Head of Neighbourhoods and the Head of Corporate 
Services at Rykneld Homes Ltd 
 
Members heard that Out of Hours calls for Rykneld Homes Ltd were handled 
by SPS. If these calls required a site visit, then this would be conducted by a 
Rykneld employee. Eight senior managers were available via an emergency 
escalation phone 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  
 
Vulnerable residents also had the option of a community alarm service that 



2 

operated seven days a week, 24 hours a day. Depending on the type of 
emergency, a visit would be made by the emergency services, named 
contacts or a next of kin. Employees of Rykneld would not typically attend. 
This service was provided by Tunstall. 
 
The Committee heard that the SPS out of hours service also covered 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. The out of hours service had typically 
received between 400 and 450 calls per month but this would increase during 
periods of bad weather. Some months had been in excess of 1200 calls.  
 
It was noted that the anti-social behaviour service was not as widely used and 
the Community Alarm Service, which had 560 customers, and received a 
majority of calls during normal operating hours. 
 
The interviewees considered that a joint service between the Council and 
Rykneld could be possible. The call handling response would be able to 
accommodate other requirements if necessary. 
 
Members heard that the cost of implementation was £23,000 per year.  
 
Committee was informed that Rykneld monitored the performance of SPS. 
SPS would always provide the staff necessary for the work and there had not 
been any issues with this. 
 
Tenancy management was conducted within normal operating hours only. 
Members also noted that DCC offered a falls recovery service and at least 
one ambulance service had a falls recovery unit. 
 
Interview two with the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
The Officer informed Members that there was not a need for an out of hours’ 
service. In the year 2020 there had been 229 enforcement enquiries, and in 
2021 there had 315. In both years, only three of those enquiries had been out 
of hours. 
Members heard that it was not always necessary to deal with those enquiries 
out of hours and when it was, it was possible to accommodate this due to the 
use of flexi-time. 
 
Committee were informed that how an out of hours service might work would 
depend on what issue they were trying to resolve. Currently, there was very 
little need for planning enforcement to operate out of hours. 
 
 

CSC/
53/2
1-22 

Previous Scrutiny Review 
 
Members were presented with the Lead Officer response to the Committee’s 
previous Scrutiny Review into Residential Parking. The response detailed 
progress made against the action plan. 
 
As the Director of Growth was unable to attend the meeting, it was agreed 
that any questions would be sent to her and she would provide a written 
response. The officer would be invited to return to the Committee to present a 



3 

further update on progress made against the action plan. 
 
The Committee discussed the previous review at length. They sought 
clarification on a number of issues such as the trials with grasscretes and 
allocated parking spaces for new builds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CSC/
54/2
1-22 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

CSC/
55/2
1-22 

Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

CSC/
56/2
1-22 

Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
There were no additional urgent items.  
 

CSC/
57/2
1-22 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday 1 April 2022 at 1:30 pm. 
 

CSC/
58/2
1-22 

Venue for Next Meeting 
 
The Committee agreed that the next meeting would be held in person at the 
Council Chamber, Mill Lane. 
 


